### OP \$165.00 3805231

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM560485

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC CANADA BRANCH		02/01/2020	Association: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Conifex Timber Inc.
Street Address:	980-700 West Georgia Street
Internal Address:	PO Box 10070
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V7Y 1B6
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA
Name:	Conifex Inc.
Street Address:	980-700 West Georgia Street
Internal Address:	PO Box 10070
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V7Y 1B6
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA
Name:	Conifex Mackenzie Forest Products Inc.
Street Address:	980-700 West Georgia Street
Internal Address:	PO Box 10070
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V7Y 1B6
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA
Name:	Conifex Operating Inc.
Street Address:	980 700 West Georgia Street
Internal Address:	PO Box 10070
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V7Y 1B6
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 006856 FRAME: 0533

900533976

Name:	Lignum Forest Products LLP
Street Address:	980-700 West Georgia Street
	<u> </u>
Internal Address:	PO Box 10070
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V7Y 1B6
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CANADA
Name:	8006024 Canada Inc.
Street Address:	980-700 West Georgia Street
Internal Address:	PO Box 10070
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V7Y 1B6
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA
, ,,	·
Name:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.
	<u> </u>
Name:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.
Name: Street Address:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc. 980-700 West Georgia Street
Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street  PO Box 10070
Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street  PO Box 10070  Vancouver
Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street  PO Box 10070  Vancouver  CANADA
Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street  PO Box 10070  Vancouver  CANADA  V7Y 1B6
Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street  PO Box 10070  Vancouver  CANADA  V7Y 1B6  Corporation: CANADA
Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street  PO Box 10070  Vancouver  CANADA  V7Y 1B6  Corporation: CANADA  Navcor Transportations Services Inc.
Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name: Street Address:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street  PO Box 10070  Vancouver  CANADA  V7Y 1B6  Corporation: CANADA  Navcor Transportations Services Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street
Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street  PO Box 10070  Vancouver  CANADA  V7Y 1B6  Corporation: CANADA  Navcor Transportations Services Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street  PO Box 10070
Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City:	Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street  PO Box 10070  Vancouver  CANADA  V7Y 1B6  Corporation: CANADA  Navcor Transportations Services Inc.  980-700 West Georgia Street  PO Box 10070  Vancouver

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3805231	CONIFEX
Registration Number:	3805232	CONIFEX
Registration Number:	4903497	NAVCOR
Registration Number:	4903498	NN NAVCOR
Registration Number:	5191058	CONIFEX
Registration Number:	5191059	CONIFEX

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

**Email:** Ted.mulligan@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Syed Humza Moinuddin
SIGNATURE:	/Syed Humza Moinuddin/
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2020

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=PNC\_Conifex - Executed IP Release w\_ Cover Page\_V\_1#page1.tif source=PNC\_Conifex - Executed IP Release w\_ Cover Page\_V\_1#page2.tif source=PNC\_Conifex - Executed IP Release w\_ Cover Page\_V\_1#page3.tif source=PNC\_Conifex - Executed IP Release w\_ Cover Page\_V\_1#page4.tif source=PNC\_Conifex - Executed IP Release w\_ Cover Page\_V\_1#page5.tif source=PNC\_Conifex - Executed IP Release w\_ Cover Page\_V\_1#page6.tif

		ORM COVER SHEET NRKS ONLY	
	ent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new addr	ess(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies	)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	⊠ Yes
PNC CANAD	A BRANCH	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	— □ No
		Name: Conifex Timber Inc.	T) MO
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership		Internal Address: Street Address: 980-700 West Georgia Street, P	O Box 10070
☐ Corporation			
☐ Limited Liability Company		City: Vancouver	
Citizenship: CANADA		State: British Columbia	
Execution Date(s): February 1, 2	020	Country: <u>CANADA</u> Zip: <u>V7</u>	Y 186
Additional names of conveying pa	arties attached? ∐Yes ⊠No		
		Association Citizenship:	
3. Nature of conveyance:		General Partnership Citizenship:	
☐ Assignment	☐ Merger	Limited Partnership Citizenship:	
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	☑ Corporation Citizenship: <u>Canada</u>	
☐ Other: <u>Termination and Rele</u>	•	☐ Other Citizenship:	
Trademarks		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, representative designation is attached.  [Yes Designations must be a separate document from	] No
Application number(s) or reg     A. Trademark Application No.(s)		ification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached / Additional sheet(s) attached?	
C. Identification or Description of	Trademark(s) (and Filing Date i	f Application or Registration Number is unknown)	
5. Name address of party to wh concerning document should to Name: Syed Humza Moinuddin		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 6	
Internal Address: Otterbourg P.C		7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 230 Park Avenue		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit acc	ount
City Now York		☐ Enclosed	
City: New York		8. Payment Information:	Section 2002
State: <u>NY</u>	Zip: <u>10169</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: <u>212-905-3719</u>		Expiration Date	
Fax Number		b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: hmoinuddin@otte	rbours.com	Authorized User Name:	
9. Signature:	Signature	Total number of pages	Date including cover
	Syed Humza Moinuddin	sheet, attachments, and	document: 6

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

### ITEM 1 (cont'd) to Trademarks Recordation Form Cover Sheet

### Additional Receiving Parties

Entity	Jurisdiction of Organization	Type of Entity	Citizenship
Conifex Inc.	Canada	Corporation	CANADA
Conifex Mackenzie Forest Products Inc.	British Columbia	Corporation	CANADA- British Columbia
Conifex Operating Inc.	British Columbia	Corporation	CANADA- British Columbia
Lignum Forest Products LLP	Canada	Limited Liability Partnership	CANADA
8006024 Canada Inc.	Canada	Corporation	CANADA
Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc.	British Columbia	Corporation	CANADA- British Columbia
Navcor Transportations Services Inc.	British Columbia	Corporation	CANADA- British Columbia

### IP RELEASE

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks is effective as of February 1, 2020, by PNC BANK CANADA BRANCH (the "Agent").

WHEREAS, a certain Canadian Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 9, 2018, (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), was executed in favor of the Agent by and among Conifex Timber Inc., a Canadian corporation, Conifex Inc., a Canadian corporation, Conifex Mackenzie Forest Products Inc., a British Columbia corporation, Conifex Operating Inc., a British Columbia corporation, Lignum Forest Products LLP, a limited liability partnership (by its partner Conifex Timber Inc.), 8006024 Canada Inc., a Canadian corporation, Conifex Fibre Marketing Inc., a British Columbia corporation and Navcor Transportation Services Inc., a British Columbia corporation (collectively, the "Loan Parties") and Agent, pursuant to which the Loan Parties granted to the Agent a security interest in certain of the Loan Parties' assets, including each of their Trademarks, as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and as set forth in the Annex attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded for Trademarks with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 17, 2018, at Reel 6383, Frame 0159.

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office against the Trademarks on August 2, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Agent hereby releases and terminates any and all rights, title and interests in and to the Trademarks, and hereby authorizes the Loan Parties' authorized representatives to record this Termination and Release of Security Interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]

5986959.12 51713084;6 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent duly executes this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

PNC BANK CANADA BRANCH, as agent

By: <u>VVAV V</u> Name: Wendy Whi**k**her

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

### Annex

### U.S. REGISTERED ASSETS

### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>Trademark Description</u>	U.S. Serial/Registration No.	<u>Date Registered</u>	Name of Grantor
			which owns or has an
			interest in this Asset
"CONIFEX"	3805231	6/22/2010	Conifex Timber Inc.
"CONIFEX & DESIGN"	3805232	6/22/2010	Conifex Timber Inc.
"NAVCOR"	4903497	2/23/2016	Navcor Transportation
			Services Inc.
"NAVCOR & Design"	4903498	2/23/2016	Navcor Transportation
			Services Inc.
"CONIFEX"	5191058	4/25/2017	Conifex Timber Inc.
"CONIFEX & DESIGN"	5191059	4/25/2017	Conifex Timber Inc.

## FOREIGN REGISTERED ASSETS

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Description	Jurisdiction of Registration/	Name of Grantor
	Registration No./APP No.	which owns or has an
		interest in this Asset
"CONIFEX & Design"	Canada No. TMA755636	Conifex Timber Inc.
	APP No. 1358657	
"CONIFEX"	Canada No. TMA755508	Conifex Timber Inc.
	APP No. 1358580	
"NAVCOR"	Canada No. TMA915326	Navcor Transportation
	APP No. 1598444	Services Inc.

51713084;6

RECORDED: 02/05/2020

"NAVCOR & Design" Canada No. TMA915321 APP No. 1598448

Navcor Transportation Services Inc.